In multiethnic Malaysia, Malays make up 54.2% of the population 

(Ninth Malaysia Plan, 2006-2010). A Malay is defined as one who speaks the Malay 

language, adheres to Malay customs, and follows the Islamic faith (Article 160 [Clause 2] of 

the Constitution of Malaysia). One hundred and eighty three (183) Malay students, 

comprising 165 female (92.2%) and 18 males (9.8%), age ranged from 19-24 years with a 

mean age of 21.86 years (SD = 1.38 years), provided completed data for the study. They 

answered the research material in Malay.  

Indonesian sample: